

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

MALIEKA EVANS, : Case No. 2019-0453  
: :  
: :  
: *Plaintiff-Appellee,* : On Appeal from the Ninth Appellate  
: District, Summit County, Case No. 28340  
vs. : :  
: :  
AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.* : :  
: :  
: :  
*Defendant-Appellant.* :

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE MALIEKA EVANS**

---

Konrad Kircher, Esq. (0059249)  
Ryan J. McGraw, Esq. (0089436)  
Rittgers & Rittgers  
12 East Warren Street  
Lebanon, Ohio 45036  
Tel: (513) 932-2115  
Fax: (513) 934-2201  
Email: konrad@rittgers.com  
ryan@rittgers.com

Stuart S. Mermelstein, Esq. (Fla. #947245,  
PHV-5968-2016)  
Herman Law  
5200 Town Center Circle, Ste. 540  
Boca Raton, FL 33486  
Tel: (305) 931-2200  
Fax: (305) 931-0877  
Email: smermelstein@hermanlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee  
Malieka Evans*

Brian D. Sullivan, Esq. (0063536)  
Aaren R. Host, Esq. (0097875)  
Reminger Co., L.P.A.  
101 West Prospect Ave., Ste. 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
Tel: (216) 687-1311  
Email: bsullivan@reminger.com  
ahost@reminger.com

*Counsel for Appellant  
Akron General Medical Center*

Kami D. Brauer, Esq. (0071030)  
The Law Firm of Kami D. Brauer, LLC  
700 West Saint Clair Ave., Ste. 316  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 236-8537  
Fax: (216) 621-7810  
kamibrauer@kdbrauerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Ohio Employment Lawyers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE..... 3

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. A claim of negligent hiring, retention, or supervision is a separate and distinct claim necessary to hold employers liable for their own negligent conduct. Thus, an employer’s liability under this claim is separate and apart from, and not dependent upon, the liability of the individual wrongdoer..... 4

    B. Tying the liability of a negligent employer to the liability of the individual wrongdoer avails the employer of defenses and protections to which it would not, and should not, otherwise be entitled.. ..... 7

    C. Requiring a civil or criminal judgment against an individual bad actor as a condition precedent to pursuing an employer for its own negligence prejudices plaintiffs with unnecessary delay and increased costs..... 9

    D. There exists no example in Ohio jurisprudence of a “gatekeeping” claim, which requires a plaintiff to either obtain a civil or criminal verdict or have a cognizable claim against one defendant as a condition precedent to sue another defendant..... 10

    E. The claim of negligent hiring, retention, or supervision carries with it a rigorous evidentiary bar, as each element, including the underlying conduct of the individual wrongdoer, must be proved by a preponderance of the evidence..... 12

    F. Tying the statute of limitations for a negligent hiring, retention, or supervision claim against an employer to the limitations period applicable to the underlying conduct of the individual bad actor – a separate defendant – will lead to confusion and inconsistency... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Askins v. Doe No. 1, et al.*, 727 F. 3d 248 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2013). ..... 8

*Bowen, et al. v. Kil-Kare, Inc., et al.*, 63 Ohio St. 3d 84, 585 N.E.2d 384 (1992). ..... 11-12

*Brown v. Holiday Inn Express & Suites*, 10<sup>th</sup> Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-477,  
2018-Ohio-3281. .... 13-14

*Byrd v. Faber*, 57 Ohio St.3d 56, 565 N.E.2d 584 (1991). ..... 4

*Cosgrove v. Williamsburg of Cincinnati Management Co., Inc.*, 70 Ohio St.3d 281,  
638 N.E.2d 991 (1994). ..... 14

*Evans v. Akron General Medical Center*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. Summit No. CV 2014-11-5041,  
2018-Ohio-3031. .... 5

*Harmon v. GZK, Inc.*, 2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. Montgomery No. 18672,  
2002 WL 191598 (Feb. 2, 2002). ..... 4, 6, 13

*Keisler v. First Energy Corp.*, 6<sup>th</sup> Dist. Ottawa No. OT-04-055, 2006-Ohio-476. .... 13

*Kerans v. Porter Paint Co.*, 61 Ohio St.3d 486, 575 N.E.2d 428 (1991). ..... 6, 14

*Lutz v. Chitwood*, 337 B.R. 160 (Bankr.S.D.Ohio 2005). ..... 4

*Miller v. Hygrade Food Products Corp.*, 202 F.R.D. 142 (E.D. Pa.2001). ..... 9

*Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York*, 436 U.S. 658,  
98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978). ..... 8

*Motorists Insurance Co., et al. v. Sokol, et al.*, 8<sup>th</sup> Dist. Cuyahoga No. 45380,  
1983 WL 5911 (April 7, 1983). ..... 11

*Myers v. Goodwill Indust. of Akron, Inc.*, 130 Ohio App.3d 722,  
721 N.E.2d 130 (9<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1998). ..... 6

*Romstadt v. Garcia, et al.*, 2017-Ohio-7277, 96 N.E.3d 952 (6<sup>th</sup> Dist.). ..... 11

*Simpkins, et al. v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware*, 2014-Ohio-3465,  
16 N.E.3d 687 (5<sup>th</sup> Dist.). ..... 4

*Stephens v. A–Able Rents Co.*, 101 Ohio App.3d 20,  
654 N.E.2d 1315 (8<sup>th</sup> Dist.1995). ..... 4

*Strock v. Pressnell*, 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988). ..... 2-6

**Cases (conti.)**

*Urban, et al. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*, 8<sup>th</sup> Dist.

Cuyahoga Nos. 77162, 77776, 76703, 2000 WL 1800679 (Dec. 7, 2000). ..... 12  
*White v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. & Corr.*, Ct. of Cl. No. 2004-04981, 2005-Ohio-5063. .... 13

**Statutes**

Ohio Revised Code Ann. §2305.09(D)..... 14  
Ohio Revised Code Ann. §2305.10 ..... 13, 15  
Ohio Revised Code Ann. §2305.111(B)..... 14  
Ohio Revised Code Ann. §4511.203. .... 11

**Other Authorities**

Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 20(A)..... 9  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 20 ..... 9
